things, any risks associated with the rent uplift assumptions.

The net initial yield is calculated as the current net income over the gross market value of the asset and is used as a sense check and to
compare against market transactions for similar properties. The valuation outputs, along with inputs and assumptions, are reviewed to ensure
these are in line with what a market participant would use when pricing each asset.

The reversionary yield is the return received from an asset once the estimated rental value has been captured on today’s assessment of
market value.

There are interrelationships between all the inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase in more than one
input would be to magnify the impact on the valuation. The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two inputs in
opposite directions.

A sensitivity analysis was performed to ascertain the impact of a 25 and 50 basis point movement (“bps”) in the equivalent yield and a 5% and
2.5% movement in ERVs for the wholly owned investment portfolio:

Group
31.3.23

£000

Total change in
portfolio value

%

Total change in
portfolio value

£m

True equivalent yield 5.35%

 + 50 bps (5.7) (39.7)

 + 25 bps (2.4) (16.5)

 - 25 bps 5.3 36.8

 - 50 bps 9.7 67.5

ERV £78.09psf

 + 5.00% 3.3 22.6

 + 2.50% 1.6 11.2

 - 2.50% (1.6) (10.9)

 - 5.00% (3.1) (21.7)

Group
31.3.22

£000

Total change in
portfolio value

%

Total change in
portfolio value

£m

True equivalent yield 4.63%

 + 50 bps (13.0) (124.7)

 + 25 bps (6.8) (65.6)

 - 25 bps 7.6 73.4

 - 50 bps 16.2 156.0

ERV £70.02psf

 + 5.00% 5.6 53.6

 + 2.50% 2.8 26.7

 - 2.50% (2.8) (26.7)

 - 5.00% (5.5) (53.2)

The investment properties have been valued at 31 March 2023 as follows:

Group
31.3.23

£000

Group
31.3.22

£000

Cushman & Wakefield LLP 693,550 961,350

Directors’ valuation 150 150

693,700 961,500

15. Operating Lease Arrangements
The Group earns rental income by leasing its investment properties to tenants under non-cancellable operating leases. At the Balance Sheet
date, the Group had contracted with tenants to receive the following future minimum lease payments:

Group
31.3.23

£000

Group
31.3.22

£000

Not later than one year 30,276 33,357

Later than one year but not more than two years 22,296 37,163

Later than two years but not more than three years 19,613 28,902

Later than three years but not more than four years 17,876 27,380

Later than four years but not more than five years 9,514 25,605